
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2023 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the 

meeting 
 
This meeting will be recorded for broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.  
By participating you are consenting to being filmed and the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Chairs Announcements   
 

2.  Declarations of Interests   
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 19.01.2023 

 22.02.2023 

 1.03.2023 
 

4.  Report of the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy Task and Finish 
Group  (Pages 21 - 80) 
 

5.  Pre-decision Scrutiny   

 To select appropriate items from the Cabinet agenda for pre-
decision scrutiny (cabinet reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members) 

 
6.  Forward Work Programme 2022/23  (Pages 81 - 82) 



 
7.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 30 March 2023 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor P.Rogers 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, C.Clement-Williams, C.Galsworthy, 
J.Henton, J.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Paddison, 
C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards and M.Spooner 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 



Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

190123 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot and 
Microsoft Teams) 

 
Members Present:  19 January 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor P.Rogers 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, C.Clement-Williams, C.Galsworthy, 
J.Henton, R.G.Jones, C.Lewis, S.Paddison, 
C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards and M.Spooner 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, N.Pearce, 
C.Griffiths, H.Jones, A.Thomas, Ms.L.Willis, 
C.Furlow-Harris, A.James, C.John and 
J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
N.Jenkins, S.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, A.Llewelyn 
and D.M.Peters 
 

Observers   
 

 

1. Chairs Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
The Committee chose to scrutinise the following item on the Cabinet 
agenda: 
 
2023/24 Budget Proposals for Consultation  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 
 

190123 

Members were provided with information in relation to the sought 
approval to consult on the draft budget proposals for 2023/24 from 
Cabinet. It was noted that due to the timing of the provisional local 
government settlement, a short consultation would take place up until 
the 10th February 2023. Responses following the consultation would 
be reviewed prior to presenting a fina
[...]
wouldn’t necessarily mean that 
all fees and charges would increase by 10% it would be a 
capped at 10% for those fees and charges.  

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

190123 

 

 Members queried the proposals around the review of the 
Buildings and asked whether this saving would be included 
within 2023/24. Officers explained that the review is ultimately 
trying to be cost effective while trying to ensure that the public 
service wasn’t affected and to ensure this was still provided 
effectively. Therefore, consideration was being taken around 
the buildings themselves and future use of those buildings as 
well as the generic utility savings such as, turning off lights etc.  

 

 It was requested that members, officers and report writers 
ensure that they refrain from utilising acronyms to ensure the 
public has an understanding of the discussion and any 
information that is provided within the consultation process. 
  

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Approval of strategic ‘anchor projects  
 
Members were informed of the Neath Port Talbot strategic ‘anchor’ 
projects to be funded by the UK Shared Prosperity Fund which was 
subject to approval following Cabinet, as detailed within the circulated 
report. 
 
Members received a power point presentation from officers providing 
further detail of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the strategic 
Anchor Projects.  
 
Members commended officers for the work that had been achieved 
by officers in relation to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 
Following scrutiny, the committee were supportive of the 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



- 1 - 
 

220223 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot and 
Microsoft Teams) 

 
Members Present:  22 February 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor P.Rogers 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, C.Clement-Williams, J.Henton, 
R.G.Jones, S.Paddison, S.Pursey, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards and M.Spooner 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Pearce, C.Griffiths, 
H.Jones, R.Crowhurst, N.Blackmore, C.Furlow-
Harris, L.McAndrew, J.Woodman-Ralph and 
C.John 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
A.Llewelyn, D.M.Peters and J.Hale 
 

 

1. Chairs Announcements 
 
There were none. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 October 2022, 21 
November 2022 and 30 November 2022 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
Cabinet Scrutiny scrutinised the following Cabinet items: 
 
Self-Assessment 2021/2022 
 

Page 9



- 2 - 
 

220223 

Members received information on the Council’s draft self-assessment 
for 2021/2022. The Council is required to publish the self-assessment 
within 4 weeks of approval as per the circulated report. 
 
Members commented on the amount of detail in the report and 
suggested the idea of having a conclusion at the start to get a better 
overview at the beginning of reports. Officers advised that they had a 
statutory requirement to include specific details but advised that they 
will be introducing an easy read version when they publish. Officers 
also advised that they will take on board comments about having a 
summary at the beginning of reports, when they put together the 
2022/23 assessment.  
 
Following Scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
Establishment of Liaison Forum in Respect to Afan Valley Adventure 
Resort 
 
Members were informed of the request of Wildfox Resorts Afan 
Valley Limited, to establish a liaison forum with representatives of 
Wildfox Resorts Afan Valley Limited in respect of the development of 
the Afan Valley Adventure Resort. The main purpose of the liaison 
forum is to ensure the maximisation of
[...]
 in which 
the authority selects schools within the Strategic School Improvement 
program considers the risks around the buildings. Officers reiterated 
that there are mechanisms in place that have assessed the risks 
around the authority’s property assets, but it appears that the lines 
relating to building maintenance must have been accidentally left out 
on this iteration of the report. 
 
It was agreed that there was some missing detail from the report that 
reflect the arrangements around property asset management and 
those would be included in the next report next time 
 
It was also agreed that officers would circulate a copy of the Asset 
Management Plan to members. 
 

5. Forward Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Members decided that they wanted the 2022-2023 income generation 
report added to the forward work programme. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 18



- 1 - 
 

10323 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  1 March 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor P.Rogers 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, C.Clement-Williams, C.Galsworthy, 
J.Henton, J.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Paddison, 
C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.H.Reynolds 
and M.Spooner 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, N.Pearce, 
H.Jones, C.Griffiths, C.Owen, N.Blackmore, 
C.Furlow-Harris, A.James, J.Woodman-Ralph 
and C.John 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
A.Llewelyn and D.M.Peters 
 

 

1. Chairs Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
The Committee chose to scrutinise the following item on the Cabinet 
agenda: 
 
2023/24 Revenue Budget Proposals 
 
Members received the proposed Council 2023/24 revenue 
Budget which was

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 5 Ebrill 2023 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU'R CABINET 
 

(CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR PORT, TALBOT A 
MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Aelodau sy’n Bresennol:  Dydd Mercher, 5 Ebrill 2023 
 
 
Cadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd P.Rogers 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

T.Bowen, C.Clement-Williams, J.Henton, 
J.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Paddison, C.Phillips, 
R.Phillips, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards a/ac 
M.Spooner 
 

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: 
 

A.Thomas, C.John, T.Davies, M.Shaw, 
L.Thomas, C.Furlow-Harris a/ac A.Thomas 
 

Gwahoddedigion y 
Cabinet: 
 

Cynghorwyr W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
A.Llewelyn, D.M.Peters a/ac J.Hale 
 

 
 

1. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD 
 
Nodwyd bod y Strategaeth Cyfranogiad Cyhoeddus wedi'i thynnu 
oddi ar agenda'r Cabinet gan fod fersiwn anghywir o'r adroddiad 
Ymgynghori wedi'i dosbarthu.Nodwyd y bydd fersiwn wedi'i 
diweddaru yn cael ei chyflwyno yng nghyfarfod y dyfodol. 
  

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

3. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL 
 
Cymeradwywyd y cofnodion canlynol fel cofnod cywir: 
 

 19.01.2023 

 22.02.2023 

 1.03.2023 
 

 



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 5 Ebrill 2023 

 
4. ADRODDIAD GRŴP GORCHWYL A GORFFEN STRATEGAETH 

HYBU'R GYMRAEG 
 
Nododd y Pwyllgor waith Grŵp Gorchwyl a Gorffen Strategaeth 
Hybu’r Gymraeg ar yr adolygiad o Strategaeth Hybu’r Gymraeg 
ddrafft. 
 
Yn dilyn craffu, roedd y Pwyllgor yn gefnogol o gymeradwyo 
canfyddiadau'r Grŵp Gorchwyl a Gorffen a Strategaeth Hybu'r 
Gymraeg i'r Cabinet eu hystyried. 
 

5. CRAFFU CYN PENDERFYNU 
 
Dangosyddion Perfformiad Chwarter 3 
 
Derbyniodd yr aelodau wybodaeth am berfformiad gwasanaeth 
chwarter 3 ar gyfer y Dangosyddion Perfformiad Allweddol a data 
canmoliaeth a chwynion, fel y nodwyd yn yr adroddiad a 
ddosbarthwyd. 
 
Cafwyd trafodaethau ynghylch cymhlethdod yr adroddiad.Nodwyd 
bod angen i'r adroddiad fod yn addas i'r cyhoedd, er mwyn sicrhau 
bod y cyngor yn annog y cyhoedd i gymryd rhan.Nodwyd hefyd fod 
angen i'r acronymau yn yr adroddiadau fod yn glir gyda diffiniadau 
wedi'u manylu neu eu dileu. 
 
Nodwyd yr adroddiad. 
 

6. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 2022/23 
 
Nodwyd y Blaenraglen Waith. 
 

7. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Nid oedd unrhyw eitemau brys.  

 
 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 


